PAMS Technical Documentation
NHX–7  Transceiver
Original 11/98
Chapter 1
General Information and
NAM Programming
PAMS
Technical Documentation

Page 1 – 12 Original 11/98
List of Modules NHX-7
Unit Type code Material
code
User Interface Module JE3 0201213
System/RF Module JP3 0201185
Assembly parts MNHX7N 0261696
NHX-7 Block Diagram
UIF MODULE
CHARGER
MICROPHONE
EARPHONE
KEYBOARD
SYSTEM / RF MODULE
BATTERY
PACK
LCD
TO/FROM ACCESSORIES
BUZZER
BACKLIGHT BACKLIGHT
PAMS
Technical Documentation
NHX–7
General Information and NAM Programming
Page 1 – 13Original 11/98
Car Kit  CARK-64  Options
HDC–9
LCH–9
MBC–1
HHS–9
Item Name:    Type code: Material code:
1. Transceiver NHX–7
2. Mobile Holder MBC–1 0700060
3. Cigarette Lighter Charger LCH–9 0657120
4. Swivel Mount HHS–9 0620037
5. Headset HDC–9 0694053
PAMS
Technical Documentation
NHX–7
General Information and NAM Programming
Page 1 – 14 Original 11/98
This page intentionally left blank.
PAMS
Technical Documentation
NHX–7
General Information and NAM Programming
Page 1 – 15Original 11/98
NOKIA FAST NAM PROGRAMMING SOFTWARE
USER GUIDE
1.  Introduction
This document is the user guide to Fast Nam Programming software.
The Putsub program has been produced to perform batch programming
of Nokia NHX–7 handportable telephones with the required subscriber
(NAM) data and SCM data via the Mbus serial interface.
The program is capable of programming TACS telephones to user de-
fined configurations, drawing information from pre–defined data files,
which can also be generated and maintained using the program.
1.1  Material codes
Fast Nam Programming software v.1.30.  Diskette code 0774081
Programming Cable DAU–9P code 0730109
2.  Software Features
The program has a simple ‘Windows’ type user interface with operations
selectable by softkeys.  When in use, the program auto detects the next
phone to be programmed and will not allow the same phone to be pro-
grammed twice in succession.
The minimum hardware requirements are a PC compatible 386 machine
with VGA graphics and a serial COM port, running MS–DOS 5.0 (or later
version).
Phone numbers can be allocated either from a file held on disc, allocated
sequentially from a starting number or by prompting the operator to enter
a number.  If required, the phone number (NAM) programming can be
disabled.
A report file is generated, logging the telephone ESN’s and phone num-
bers allocated.
Labels containing ESN/phone number information and barcodes can be
automatically printed using a suitable printer.
If required the Short Code Memory (SCM) can be pre–programmed with
numbers from a specified data file.
Language selection is also possible when programming multi–language
telephones.
3. Getting started
3.1 Starting h6sub
Copy the files from the floppy disc onto your hard disc. At the DOS
prompt type ‘H6SUB’. The program will run and prompt you to select a
PAMS
Technical Documentation
NHX–7
General Information and NAM Programming
Page 1 – 16 Original 11/98
configuration file. You will then be asked to select the number on one of
three allocation methods.
1. Prompt: By selecting this alternative you can give numbers.
The other numbers is taking from number prefix. The number
prefix is described in configuration file.
2. Auto–generate: In this alternative start number is 1111.   The
user can change numbers too.  If a new phone is connected
the next phone number is 1112.
3. No number: In this alternative phone programming failed.
The program is now ready to program telephones using the configuration
selected, or alternatively, if no telephone is connected, the configuration